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SCOPE OF WORK 3D VIEW
CITY OF SANTA ROSA JURISDICTION PLANNING : PROJECT VALUATION:
$4,000,000.00
-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING SELF STORAGE FACILITY
-DEMOLITION OF EXISTING CURB CUTS A I R W A ‘] S E L F S T O R A ( : E
-PROPOSAL OF 2 CURB CUTS
-PROPOSAL OF SELF STORAGE/CARE TAKER FACILITY (61,971 SF)
-STRIPING OF PARKING
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ABBREVIATIONS GENERAL NOTES
A ) Xt 3 KEY NOTE
ABV. ABOVE (N) NEW 1. ITIS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND SUBCONTRACTORS TO CHECK AND VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND CONDITIONS INDICATED ON THESE DRAWINGS AND MAKE KNOWN ANY CONCRETE PAD OR
AC ASPHALT CONCRETE N NORTH DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING THEIR WORK.
AD AREA DRAIN N.F.V. NET FREE VENTILATION 2. ALL WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE REGULATIONS INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO NATIONAL, CITY, STATE, LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES WHICH
QEEL f\gg'vTéoleéH LOOR H'SM Hgm ACLOTNRACT MAY BE IN EFFECT. ALL MATERIALS, INSTALLATION PROCEDURES AND PLANS SHALL BE APPROVED BY ALL APPLICABLE CODE ENFORCEMENT AUTHORITIES HAVING JURISDICTION, AND IT
SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR:S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR ALL NECESSARY PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR THE WORK.
ASPH — ASPHALT NP NO PARKING 3. THESE DRAWINGS ARE INTENDED FOR USE IN ANEGOTIATED CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT AND THEREFORE, MAY NOT SPECIFICALLY DETAIL OR SPECIFY MATERIAL AND / OR S I
; H?s Hg.’#'%\gaw MANUFACTURERS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL SAMPLES AND OR CUTS AS REQUIRED TO ASSIST OWNER OR HIS AGENT IN MAKING MATERIAL SELECTIONS. FOR THE PURPOSE OF ( W BUILDING SECTION
ESTIMATING, THE CONTRACTORS SHALL USE THE MATERIALS SELECTED BY THE OWNER, OR IN ABSENCE OF SAME. SHALL PROVIDE AN ALLOWANCE AMOUNT AND SO CONDITION ANY COST DETAIL REFERENCE R
BITUM  BITUMINOUS ESTIMATE. ALL MATERIALS SPECIFIED IN THESE DRAWINGS SHALL BE INCLUDED IN SUCH ESTIMATE, ) i §
EESG gﬁ%‘:}‘\‘% 0 4. NO GUARANTEE OF QUALITY OF CONSTRUCTION IS IMPLIED OR INTENDED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL DOCUMENTS, AND THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME FULL RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY OR - SR
o oy o OVERALL ALL CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES. ZE 8
o R ROD on N 5. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL HOLD HARMLESS, INDEMNIFY AND DEFEND THE ARCHITECT FROM ANY ACTION INITIATED BY THE OWNER OR ANY SUBSEQUENT OWNERS FOR Name {} g2 S
D o e 3 ETERUDIVENSION CONSTRUCTION DEFICIENCIES, MODIFICATIONS OR SUCH CONDITIONS WHICH MAY BE BEYOND THE CONTROL OF THE ARCHITECT. Q INTERIOR ELEVATION oo DATUM REFERENCE a5 ¢
6. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH AND RECORD THE CONDITIONS OF ALL EXISTING SITE IMPROVEMENTS INCLUDING PAVED AREAS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE KNOWN ALL ¢35 £
R ALl OFC o EXISTING DAMAGED OR ~ DISREPAIR ITEMS AND CONDITIONS THAT MAY WORSEN DUE TO THE CONSTRUCTION. ALL ITEMS IN GOOD CONDITION SHALL BE MAINTAIN IN THEIR PRESENT 235, 5
00! e R CONDITION AND ANY REPAIR OR DAMAGE WHICH OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR. 52538
A AN 7. CONTRACTOR SHALL THOROUGHLY EXAMINE THE SITE AND SATISFY HIM OR HERSELF AS OF THE CONDITIONS UNDER WHICH THE WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL x2333
VERIFY AT THE SITE ALL MEASUREMENTS AFFECTING HIS OR HER WORK AND SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CORRECTNESS OF SAME. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE ALLOWED TO TS0 5
CAB CABINET P THE CONTRACTOR FOR THE EXPENSES DUE TO HIS OR HER NEGLECT TO EXAMINE OR FAILURE TO DISCOVER CONDITIONS WHICH MAY AFFECT HIS OR HER WORK. S8=8%
gEM g‘E\I%TBAS'N SENN SENETRATION 8. ALL WORK SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING, ARCHITECTURAL, FIRE PROTECTION AND LIGHTING DRAWINGS APPLYING TO THIS DOORTYPE REVISION I~OIs
o - i Sh il PROJECT PRIOR TO SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS FOR FABRICATION APPROVAL.
< AL i PR GULAR 9. ITISTHE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE WITH ALL INVOLVED PARTIES AND PREPARE SHOP DRAWINGS. g £
10.  ALL NEW INTERIOR PAINT COLOR, FLOOR, WALLS AND CEILING FINISHES SHALL BE SELECTED BY OWNER AT THE TIME WHEN IT IS NECESSARY FOR THE COMPLETION OF THE PROJECT. i
cL CLOSET PL PLATE 11, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PERFORM ALL CUTTING AND PATCHING REQUIRED TO COMPLETE THE WORK OR TO MAKE ITS PARTS FIT TOGETHER PROPERLY WITHOUT COMPROMISING THE <E 3
CTL  CENTERLINE PL PROPERTY LINE QUALITY OF THE WORK. 32 g%
8;(;1 . chjlrxLllcNFSETE Etg\g Etﬁfﬁﬁe 12, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ADEQUATE BRACING, SHORING, AND PROTECTING ALL WORK DURING CONSTRUCTION, AGAINST DAMAGE, BREAKAGE, COLLAPSE, @ REMOVE H253§
T~ CARPET WD PLYWOOD DISTORTIONS, AND OFF ALIGNMENTS ACCORDING TO CODES AND STANDARDS OF GOOD PRACTICE. WINDOW TYPE 013283
vk i 13, ALL PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SHALL BE MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LATEST ADOPTED CITY STANDARDS. THE STORING OF GOOD AND MATERIALS ON SIDEWALK AND/ OR STREET SHALL 555528
5 SECK e SOINT OF CONNECTION NOT BE ALLOWED UNLESS THE CONTRACTOR HAS APPLIED AND SECURED A SPECIAL PERMIT WHICH ALLOW SUCH STORAGE TO BE PLACED. se258
- RN o o 14, OWNERSHIP OF DRAWINGS: THESE DRAWINGS ARE THE PROPERTY OF GKW ARCHITECTS -- GORDON WONG, ARCHITECT, THE DRAWINGS SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE z @372 8
n N SPOUT CREFAS pootamCATED EXCEPT AS APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. 32855
S. 15, LIMITATION OF THE WORK: THE LIMITS OF THE WORK ARE ESTABLISHED BY THE DRAWINGS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING TRADESMEN WITH THESE LIMITS. WALL TYPE .00 ROOM TAG TEEEE:
PSF POUNDS PER SQUARE FOOT 16.  PIOR TO ISSUANCE OF THE BUILDING PERMIT A SANITARY SEWER HOOKUP PERMIT (OR CLEARANCE LETTER) MUST BE OBTAINED AND A COPY OF THE PERMIT MUST BE SUBMITTED TO THE LRSS
E PS| POUNDS PER SQUARE INCH S UL DING DEPARTHENT -
(E) EXISTING PTD PAINTED ' Grashic Svmbl O <
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EP ELECTRICAL PANEL P) PROPOSED OF
EXT EXTERIOR EXISTING SITE PLAN g
F Qry QUANTITY o0 . .. 0-0 300" } —:
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FH FIRE HYDRANT RAD RADIUS 2 He—12]Tve. - % a
FIN FINISH RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE P.L. 325.00 — - —) T | o
FF FINISH FLOOR RD ROOF DRAIN SYen %—-—-g B i e ESS S ESSSSSSSS s e i —=16] g C =1 ¢
FL FLOW LINE REF REFERENCE Z\S i — — - - - - = — == === === = = = = = = - = = = = = = — = ] \‘ © A
FLUOR  FLUORESCENT REFL REFLECTED : S | | —
FOC FACE OF CONCRETE REFR REFRIGERATOR oo T T T T T T T (E) BUILDING TO BE DEMO ‘ |- i H 2l
FOF FACE OF FINISH RET RETAINING OR RETARDANT | | | f o | o)
FOS  FACE OF STUD REG REGISTER L il | 9
FR FIRE RATED RO ROUGH OPENING ‘ N )
FS FLOOR SINK R) REPLACE A | o
FSL FIRE SPRINKLER | ‘ | | Z —~
FTG FOOTING SCD SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS | 8] = EJ,
FURR  FURRING SCHD  SCHEDULE | | i | .
SD STORM DRAIN ‘ TYP. B S | 5
G SECT SECTION e hea g | D
SED SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS | | o= | +
GALV  GALANIZED SF SQUARE FOOT OR FEET | - — S et B Gy | ol | ) =
GC GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHR SHOWER | e | o | | Z T
gL gll-?pe)SUSND SHT SHEET T | S o e ‘ 1 J ©
ND SHTG SHEATHING T o 7
GWB  GYPSUMWALL BOARD SIM SIMILAR | }LOH o | | (B)BULDINGTOBEDEMO ' |5 x| = | (TJ é )
GYP GYPSUM sJ SEISMIC JOINT | A | | NN E | | - Ol wg
st SEALANT S | S e O = z3
H SLD SEE LANDSCAPE DRAWINGS ' o (E) BUILDING TO BE DEMO — -~~~ T S TR 5 W] <1 A202 0] PN| o<
M SHEET METAL A202 | 3 ST S S - ss = | %<
HDBD ~ HARDBOARD SMD SEE MECHANICAL DRAWINGS | — S50 | T | 3
HDR HEADER SOF SOFFIT 3 | | L A Y =13
HDWR ~ HARDWARE SOG SLAB ON GRADE S | | | | | <&
DD HARDWOOD SPD SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS = ‘ | a 5 Z A | 8 =
SPEC/S  SPECIFICATION o @ ?
HVAC  HEATING, VENT. & AC. 5Q SQUARE T Ul KRl ‘ > “| °%
sS SANITARY SEWER | | < =
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K TC TOP OF CURB | | | o ‘ 5 | 7 o Descrptn
< KIPS TOC TOP OF CONCRETE 3 | | ! - \\ | Date Revision 1
KIT KITCHEN TOoP TOP OF PAVING - T T T T T T e e e ‘ | e | ‘ % 'ﬂ
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= Lo o — — — e |
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\ | |
M VCP VITREOUS CLAY PIPE H ﬂ A202 H H H (’ Al ! l
MB MACHINE BOLT VERT VERTICAL © 2 General Notes,
MDF  MEDIUM DENSITY FIBERBOARD AV ATTIC VENT SITE PLAN KEYNOTES: (E) Site Plan
MECH  MECHANICAL
MEMB MEMEFANE w WEST OR WIDTH (E) CURB CUT ENTRY TO BE DEMO [6] UTILITY POLE (E) BUILDING LINES ! -— - STREET CENTERLINE — 85~ —— 85 —  SANITARY SEWER LINE
MR MAUFACTLRER o Hoon CLOSET SIDEWALK: 5-0" STORM DRAIN TO DEMO (E) CURB INLET (e = o= i) PROPERTY LINE W W WATERLINE
MH MANHOLE
vsC VISCELLANEOUS wl%w mg&vjvT 5 Ste Pan, Existing UTILITY BOX: 1-6" X 2-6 (E) GATE TO DEMO (E) GAS METER SETBACK NOTE: A001
WE M(ED?ELTED WET Wéﬁiﬁ@?&ﬁ T 1" = 20"-0" UTILITY BOX: 16" X 16" [9] CONTROL (E) SEWER CLEANOUT ~~OH —— OH—  OVERHEADLINE . BLUE DASH LINE INDICATES [TEM TO BE SCALE As indicated
e WORKING PONT - 0 10" 20 40 80 WATER VALVE (E) HOIST TO BE DEMO (E) WATER METER SO SD - STORMDRAINLINE DEMOLISHED. 180001 32214 PM




OCCUPANCY & EGRESS ANALYSIS

CCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION (CHAPTER 3)

PRIMARY USE: OFFICE / MINI-STORAGE
OCCUPANCIES: B AND $1
MIXED OCCUPANCIES
PER CBC 2019 SECTION 311.2
B S-1 R
FLOOR AREA 785 SF 60,555 SF 459 SF
TOTAL FLOOR AREA/ GROSS FLOOR AREA: 61,799 SF

GENERAL BUILDING HEIGHTS AND AREAS (CHAPTER 5)

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: TYPE II-B

BASIC ALLOWABLE HEIGHT/AREAS:

GROUP CONSTRUCTIONTYPE | ALLOWABLE AREA/HT.
B TYPEII-B 23,000SF /48T (75FT)
S-1 TYPEII-B 17500 SF /38T (75FT)

AREA MODIFICATIONS FOR BLDG B: (PER CBC 2019 SECTION 506)

(PER CBC 2019 TABLE 504.3, 504.4 AND 506.2)

PERMITTED AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE AND IS EQUIPPED WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

(PER CBC 2019 SECTION 506.1)

ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION:

WHERE BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN APPROVED AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH
SECTION 903.3.1.1, THE BUILDING AREA LIMITATION IN TABLE 503 IS PERMITTED TO BE INCREASED BY AN ADDITIONAL 200

PERCENT. (PER IBC 2019 SECTION 506.3).

WHERE A BUILDING HAS MORE THAN 25 PERCENT OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE HAVING A WIDTH OF
NOT LESS 20 FEET, SHALL BE INCREASED. (PER CBC 2019 SECTION 506.3).

WHERE THE VALUE OF WIDTH OF PUBLIC WAY OR OPEN SPACE VARIES ALONG THE PERIMETER OF THE BUILDING, THE
FRONTAGE CALCULATION SHALL BE BASED ON THE WEIGHTED AVERAGE. (PER CBC 2019 SECTION 506.3.2).

Aa = {At+ [Atx If] + [AtxIs]
BLDG - St W_' 29'_1 FTO
If= 73 = 73% AREA INCREASE DUE TO FRONTAGE
CALCULATION 1= 0= 200% AREA INCREASE DUE TO SPRINKLER
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE PROPOSED CHECK
17500 SF 73% +200%: 65275 SF | 60,565.32 SF (0K}
OFFICE - B WITHIN THE ALLOWABLE AREA
CALCULATION | DOES NOT NEED MODIFICATION
ALLOWABLE AREA INCREASE PROPOSED CHECK
23,000 SF NONE 82517 SF (0K}

MIXED OCCUPANCIES SEPARATION

BUILDING EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM SHALL REQUIRE A 1 HOUR FIRE

SEPARATION. (PER TABLE 508.4).

AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DESIGNED AND INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 2013 SECTION 903.3.1

THROUGH 903.3.6.

1-HOUR FIRE BARRIERS OR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES USED FOR INCIDENTAL USE SEPARATIONS IN BUILDING OF TYPE IIB,
111B, AND VB CONSTRUCTION IS NOT REQUIRED TO BE FIRE-RESISTANCE RATED UNLESS REQUIRED BY OTHER SECTIONS

OF THIS CODE. (PER SECTION 509.4.1)

FIRE PROTECTION RATING (HRS) FOR BUILDING ELEMENTS (PER TABLE 601).

MEANS OF EGRESS (CHAPTER 10)

TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS FROM ANY SPACE SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE ONE OF THE FOLLOWING

CONDITIONS EXISTS:

1. OCCUPANT LOAD OF THE SPACE EXCEEDS OF THE VALUES IN TABLE 1015.1.
2. COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL EXCEEDS ONE OF THE LIMITATIONS OF SECTION 1014.3.

WHERE A BUILDING IS EQUIPPED THROUGHOUT WITH AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION
903.3.1.1 OR 903.3.1.2, THE SEPARATION DISTANCE OF THE EXIT DOORS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS SHALL NOT BE LESS
THAN ONE-THIRD OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION OF THE AREA SERVED.

REQUIRED SEPARATION

FEET CHECK

MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL DIMENSION: 291FT

SEPARATION DISTANCE OF DOORS REQUIRED:

(113) x2910" = 97 FT 291>107-5">97"

PROPOSED SEPARATION DISTANCE OF DOORS: 107 FT>97FT (0K}
EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE (TABLE 1017.2)
OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER | WITH SPRINKLER (P) MAX DIST. CHECK
B 200FT 300 FT
52 LEVEL 1 200FT 250 FT 170FT (0K}
LEVEL 2 200FT 250 FT 168 FT
CORRIDOR FIRE-RESISTANCE RATING (TABLE 1018.1)
OCCUPANCY WITHOUT SPRINKLER WITH SPRINKLER CHECK
B 1 HOUR 0 HOUR (0K}
52 { HOUR 0 HOUR (0K}
OCCUPANCY LOAD AND MINIMUM EGRESS REQUIREMENTS (TABLE 1015.1)
USE MIN. 2 MEANS OF 00C LOAD TOTAL 0cC
EGRESSREQURED | FACTOR SF COUNT
WHEN OCC FACTOR
IS MORE THAN:
ST FLOOR | OFFICE 49.00C 100 GROSS 825.17 SF 90CC
STORAGE 290CC 300 GROSS 20,646 85F 99 0CC
IND FLOOR | STORAGE 2900C 300 GROSS 3091852 104 0CC
RESIDENTIAL|  200CC 200 GROSS 46164 30CC
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710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109

ARCHITECT, AlA, LEED GA
CAMPBELL, CA 95121

(408) 315-2125 LIC# 34045

GORDON K WONG
RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL gordonkwong@gwkarchitecs.com

TRCHTECTS

DOORS, GATES AND TURNSTILES PER SECTION 1008

EXIT#1

MIN. PER CODE: 32"
WIDTHREQUIRED : 115X .2=23"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 48" DOOR > 23"

EXIT #4

MIN. PER CODE: 32"

WIDTH REQUIRED: 13X 2=2.6"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 48" DOOR > 2.6"

EXIT#7

MIN. PER CODE: 32"

WIDTH REQUIRED: 13 X .2 = 2.6"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 48" DOOR > 2.6"

BUILDING ELEMENTS FOR TYPE Il = 0HOURS
BUILDING ELEMENTS FOR TYPE V-8 0 HOURS
OCCUPANCY BREAKDOWN (NET):  OCCUPANCY BREAKDOWN LEVEL 1, FF. OCCUPANCY BREAKDOWN LEVEL 2,F .
NAME | AREA | OCCUPANCY LOAD NAME | NETAREA| OCCUPANCY LOAD
B OCCUPANCY R OCCUPANCY
ADA | 625F 1 BATH | 425F 0
BREAK | 202SF 2 BED 124 SF 1
LOBBY | 461SF 5 ol 19SF 0
STORAGE | 60SF 1 LIVING/DINING | 274 SF 1
4 785 SF 8 4 OCCUPANCY 439 SF 2
S OCCUPANCY S
56 | 1754 5F b 56 | 30795F 10
510 | 1100 SF 4 510 | 1986F 7
10x10 | 12761 SF 4 10610 | 1204 5F 4
10x15 | 3604 SF 12 105 | 3503F 12
1020 | 2031 F 7 1020 | 1200F 4
1030 | 1523 F 5 ADA 56 SF
CORRIDOR | 6116 SF 2 CORRIDOR | 8425 SF 2%
ELEVATOR | 199 SF 1 ELEVATOR | 2025F 1
HALL | 30SF 0 MECH | 126F 0
MECH | 125F 0 STAR | 416SF 1
STAR | 420SF 1 318 30914 SF 103
265 29641 SF % 31373 SF 105
30426 SF 107

THE MINIMUM WIDTH OF EACH DOOR OPENING SHALL PROVIDE A CLEAR WIDTH OF 32 INCHES
MINIMUM CORRIDOR WIDTH SHALL BE 44 INCHES. (PER CBC 2013 TABLE 1018.2)

SECTION 1021 NUMBER OF EXITS: 2 EXITS OR ACCESS TO EXITS PER TABLE 1021.1

EXIT WIDTH CALCULATION PER 2013 CBC 1005.3.3 OTHER EGRESS COMPONENTS

EXIT#2 EXIT#3

MIN. PER CODE: 32" MIN. PER CODE: 32"

WIDTH REQUIRED: 13X .2 = 2.6" WIDTH PER CALC.: 13X .2=26"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 104" DOOR >2.6"  WIDTH PROVIDED: 72" DOOR > 2.6"

EXIT#5 EXIT #6

MIN. PER CODE: 32" MIN. PER CODE: 32"

WIDTH REQUIRED: 13X 2= 2.6" WIDTHREQUIRED : 115X .2 = 23"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 104" DOOR >2.6" ~ WIDTH PROVIDED: 40" DOOR > 23"

EXIT #8 EXIT#9

MIN. PER CODE: 32" MIN. PER CODE: 32"

WIDTH REQUIRED: 13 X .2 = 2.6" WIDTH REQUIRED: 13 X .2 = 2.6"
WIDTH PROVIDED: 40" DOOR > 2.6" WIDTH PROVIDED: 40" DOOR > 2.6"

EGRESS AND OCC LEGEND
TRAVEL DISTANCE FROM CENTER OF BLDG TO EXIT STARWELL #1
# [ TOTALTRAVEL DISTANCE BETWEEN EXITS
# | # [ TRAVELDISTANCE FROM CENTER OF BLDG TO EXIT STARWELL #2
# | STORAGE SPACE OCC OF FLOOR LEVEL
# | OFFICE OCC (FIRST FLOOR ONLY)/ CARETAKER UNIT OCC (SECOND FLOOR ONLY)
EXITING LEGEND
OCCUPANT o5 OCCUPANTLOAD
LOAD EXITING SPLITIN
THE SPACE 25 DIRECTION OF

EXITS

INTERIOR
ELEVATOR DOOR 1
_ P |
EXIT DOOR 6 52+1+25 CORRIDOR #4 o 25 ,/
1X40'DOOR— > — %9 / 310-4' TOTAL
| 175'-1"135'-4"
99 0CC Ji
l 3 80CC -
| :T; CORRIDOR # 5 P
| ! >
< -
| ~
| T
L——————1—75—1———-CORRmOR#e ————— = —— @
- |
g |
S _ |
-7 | \
_ - CORRIDOR #7 - - — - - - = = = = = = = = = | E INTERIOR
- 1 ELEVATOR
- = o . v
P ]
J CORRIDOR #8 g T
s © EXITDOOR 2 EXITDOOR 3
1X40"DOOR 1X104"DOOR 1X 72" DOOR
EXITDOOR7
1X48"DOOR PATH OF TRAVEL LEVEL 1, F.F.
LENGTH OCCUPANTS
Level 1, F.F, E Analysi LR o0
evel 1, F.F, Egress Analysis T
@ 1" =20'-0" :1;13[5). gu !
0) 10" 20 80'
A 4
~
EXIT DOCR 2 CORRIDOR #4
1X 40" DOOR———»= 288-8" TOTAL
| 171'-8" 170"
103 0CC
| 200C -~
| S g — CORRDOR#5~ — — — — — — — — — — - _ - -
/ o
> | =
g - £
g - 3
o ) ~ /r
CORRIDOR # 6 *
|
|
l
~
P |
_ = CORRIDOR#7 o _wr
~
/ o~
~ 3+
-~ S
- 2
-~ - CORRIDOR #8 8
- EXITDOOR 8
)y
PATH OF TRAVEL LEVEL 2, F.F.
LENGTH | OCCUPANTS
@ Typical Level 2,3,4, F.F, Egress Analysis nr-0’ 5
1" = 20'_0" 171“8" 53
o 10 28'-8'

Egress Analysis

AIRWAY SELF STORAGE

3383 AIRWAY DRIVE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

Revision Schedule

Description

Egress Analysis
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SCALE 1" =20'-0"
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IRCHTECTS

RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL gordonkwong@gwkarchitecs.com

o P.L._325.00 — Q [1] (P)DRIVE APPROACH
[2] (P)FIRE APPARATUS LANE
1] (P) PARALLEL PARKING 9'X20"
o n - [4]  (P)90 DEGREE PARKING 9'X19'
I
| 9/14/21, 10:15 AM Gkw Architects Mail - Fwd: 3383 Airway Dr
F Heather Owings <heatherowings@gkwarchitects.com>
I HTECTS
i |
' Fwd: 3383 Airway Dr
Kenneth Ngo <kennethngo@gkwarchitects.com> Wed, Sep 8, 2021 at 2:12 PM
To: Heather Owings <heatherowings@gkwarchitects.com>
I
I ---------- Forwarded message ---------
From: Hardage, lan <ihardage@srcity.org>
Date: Sat, Mar 27, 2021 at 12:17 AM
Subject: Re: [EXTERNAL] 3383 Airway Dr
© | To: Kenneth Ngo <kennethngo@gkwarchitects.com=
= ! o o Cc: Tran Dang <trandang@gkwarchitects.com>
S 3 = [
S - > >
: : <C Ken,
O] i o =
: D_C If you are not triggering 2 required access points then there is no requirement fir access remoteness. It would be
| <C considered an additional access point in lieu of a turnaround.
| Sincerely,
lan Hardage
Assistant Fire Marshal
Santa Rosa Fire Department
| (707) 543-3541
|
e
,bQ‘ ’ On Mar 26, 2021, at 12:00 PM, Kenneth Ngo <kennethngo@gkwarchitects.com> wrote:
v JE 4] |
/9
S/ & | Hello lan,
S QM
N QL? OfU s | am working with Dang on this project and | have a couple questions. | understand the way the building is
s Q being designed now only triggers one fire apparatus access. In order for one access to work, we would
P ~ need to incorporate a turnaround.
= Y -
§ 8 Iy 4: A solution we came up with is to have two accesses even though we are only required one. This allows the
r_||1 & |I| owner to have a layout that is more advantageous to his needs while allowing the fire apparatus to drive
o | = O through and around the building. The only thing | see that could possibly stop this solution from working is
I.;}?I z 2019 CFC Appendix D, D104.3: Where 2 fire apparatus roads are required, they shall be separated by
) g 1/2 the diagonal of the lot or area to be served. |f we are only required one access, does this code still
" C'\ =]| ) - apply? | have attached a site plan for your reference. Thanks!
- P.L. 32500
-Kenny (7))
7]
=
V Kenneth Ngo Architectural Designer g
669.286.9101 U.S. Cell Direct <
: : . 408.796.1845 U.S. OFFICE DIRECT
(1) Site Plan, Proposed Fire Analysis 950.404.72595 CHINA OFFICE DIRECT b
1" = 20!_0" L
0' 10' 20’ 40' https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0?ik=351b3844408&view=pt&search=all&permmsgid=msg-f%3A17103696 1865527437 3&simpl=msg-f%3A17103696186... 1/2 LI—
IR RIS |
< 1900000000000 00000 % % %
| CAR PARKING REQUIRED: PER CITY SR 20-36.040, TABLE 3-4
| 2 SPACES MIN FOR MANAGER OR CARETAKER UNIT
| 5 SPACES MIN FOR CUSTOMER
ﬂ | 7 SPACES IN TOTAL - 1 COVERED
= & | BICYCLE PARKING: PER CITY SR 20-36.040, TABLE 3-4
- - - - - - - - - = I B NONE REQUIRED
%ﬁ/
‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ \ \ / ',\f‘ B “ i CAR PARKING PROVIDED: 23 SPACES
|
| l HYDRANT: NEAREST HYDRANT 125-10"
\ ||
\
|
| |
| o
| [
| z APPARATUS ACCESS ROAD CALC
|
| E BUILDING HEIGHT EXCEED 30FT=2 SEPARATE FIRE ACCESS ROADS
0 = 0 | <_‘n: BUILDING HEIGHT = 29FT-6IN <30FT= 1 ACCESS ROAD (OKAY)
ﬂ E | | BUILDING AREA EXCEEDING 62,000SF=2 SEPARATE FIRE ACCESS ROADS
| BUILDING AREA = 61,705.88SF<62,000SF=1 ACCESS ROAD (OKAY)
HI [~ s
I — ‘ |
0T | . CFC APPENDIX D
ill]
|
l : : B [ N . D104.1: BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 3 STORIES OR 30 FEET IN SHALL HAVE AT LEAST 2 MEANS
n — OF FIRE APPARATUS ACCESS FOR EACH STRUCTURE
9-5" 20'-0 : . D104.2: BUILDINGS EXCEEDING 62,000 SF SHALL HAVE 2 SEPARATE AND APPROVED FIRE
R T U H U | = APPARATUS ACCESS ROADS
e | — . D105: 30 FOOT ROOF HEIGHT MEASURED TO EAVE OF A PITCHED ROOF, INTERSECTION
n o OF THE ROOF TO THE EXTERIOR WALL, OR THE TOP OF APARAPET WALLS, WHICHEVER
IS GREATER.
Z . D105.1: WHERE THE VERTICAL DISTANCE BETWEEN THE GRADE PLANE AND THE
@ Building Height Diagram @ Site Plan, Fire Hydrant Location HIGHEST ROOF SURFACE EXCEEDS 30 FEET, APPROVED AERIAL FIRE APPARATUS
" 4" "= 200" ACCESS ROADS SHALL BE PROVIDED.
3/16" = 1'-0 1" =40'-0
0' 30" 60 120’ 240 0' 80' 160’

3383 AIRWAY DRIVE
SANTA ROSA, CA 95403

AIRWAY SELF STORAGE

Revision Schedule
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-0 VARIES y
W /|
\\
SR QN «
N 2 P.L._325.00' ) |
¢ 8.33% MAX———— = |
\\I:I L1 - ]
(5)-Curb Ramp, Detail TRUNCATED DOMES, SEE DETAIL Q s 5
n 1 " o
1/4" =1'-0 - E »
- N DE 2
CURB RANPS \ T 3a %
| S 5
| =25 S
m -
+ CURBRAMPS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED AT EACH CORNER OF STREET INTERSECTIONS, WHERE A PEDESTRIAN WAY CROSSES A | 08 §
CURB AND WHEN ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL OCCURS. | =202 5%
| Cadcs
+ CURB RAMPS SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 48 INCHES IN WIDTH AND SHALL LIE GENERALLY, IN A SINGLE SLOPED PLANE, WITH A | USn§ S
MINIMUM OF SURFACE WARPING AND CROSS SLOPE. FwsSss
| i ERSS2
+ THE SLOPE OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED 1 VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL. THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES |
OF CURB RAMPS SHALL NOT EXCEED ONE VERTICAL T0 10 HORIZONTAL. CURB RAMP MAXIMUM RISE AND RUN SHALL BE 1:12. | g &
- Q
+ ALEVEL LANDING 48 INCHES DEEP SHALL BE PROVIDED AT THE UPPER END OF EACH CURB RAMP OVER ITS FULL WIDTH TO | <& 8
PERMIT SAFE EGRESS FROM THE RAMP SURFACE, OR THE SLOPE OF THE FANNED OR FLARED SIDES OF THE CURB RAMP SHALL | Sp $=
NOT EXCEED ONE VERTICAL TO 12 HORIZONTAL. SLOPE OF TOP LANDING AREA, IF PROVIDED, DOES NOT EXCEED 1:50 GRADIENT | | BY<S S
(2.0%). | : w{iggg
| H 835529
+ ROAD,GUTTER OR ACCESSIBLE ROUTES ADJOINING THE CURB RAMP DO NOT EXCEED A 1:20 GRADIENT (5.0%) WITHIN 48 INCHES _ _ o | Sp2982
OF THE TOP AND BOTTOM OF THE CURB RANP. =: | = =) z08adb 3
> | e | > SEsS®5E
+ RAMPS SHALL NOT PROJECT INTO VEHICULAR LANES AND SHALL BE PROTECTED TO PREVENT THEIR OBSTRUCTION BY PARKED - | = | = TEEEE:
VEHICLES. TRANSITIONS FROM RAMP(S) TO WALKS, GUTTERS OR STREETS ARE FLUSH AND FREE OF ABRUPT CHANGES. ‘ ' S_Ec 0O<roIm
<
+ THE SURFACE OF EACH CURB RAMP AND ITS FLARED SIDES SHALL BE NON-SLIP MEETING A STATIC COEFFICIENT OF FRICTION | | OF
OF .08 AND SHALL BE OF CONTRASTING FINISH FROM THAT OF THE ADJACENT SIDEWALK. | i
‘ =
+ THE WALKING SURFACE OF CURB RAMP(S) WITH SLOPES LESS THAN 1:15 SHALL HAVE DETECTABLE WARNING PAVERS ‘ Eai
INSTALLED ACROSS THE FULL WIDTH AND DEPTH OF THE SLOPED WALKING SURFACE. THE SURFACE OF THESE PAVERS SHALL —
BE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THE WALKING SURFACE AND CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES 0.9 INCHES (23 M) IN | C_:
DIAMETER, TAPERING TO 45 INCHES AT TOP; 0.2 INCHES (5 MM) HIGH AND 2.35 INCHES (60MM) O.C. SEE TYPICAL ACCESSABILITY xI -
SHEET. gz
+ ALL CURB RAMPS SHALL HAVE A DETECTABLE WARNING BORDER 12 INCHES WIDE AT THE LEVEL SURFACE OF THE SIDEWALK | — o
ALONG THE TOP AND EACH SIDE OF THE RAMP. THIS BORDER SHALL CONSIST OF 1/4 INCH GROOVES APPROXIMATELY 3/4 1 TN @
INCHES 0.C. AND RUNNING PERPENDICULAR TO THE FLOW OF PEDESTRIAN TRAFFIC. SEE TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY DETAILS i3
SHEET. L -
| O
12" TYP, =
~— 1/2"RADIUS | iC)
= SIGN AREA =70 SQ. IN., MIN. BLUE BACKGROUND - Lﬁ
sccesspie | INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY e &) hﬂ | _
W O~ 3"HIGH LETTERING MIN., TYP. WHITE LETTERING o >
NO_ - —
o —
: 3
mE PER CBC 11B-502.6.3 LOCATION. SIGNS MAY ALSO BE
u —
=E PERMANENTLY POSTED ON A WALL AT THE INTERIOR END ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL 7 =
x
5 5 OF THE PARKING SPACE. ADAPARKING A O
S SIGN SHALL BE 60" MIN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR Q é
=S a GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN PEDESTRIAN SIDEWALK Q o
32 PER 11B-502.6 < O| ws
+ EXCEPTION: SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN A CIRCULATION PATH AUTOMATIC GATE ot E o
Yo SHALL BE A MIN. 80" ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND ‘g Site Plan, Accessibilty x| og
SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN. 1" = 20'-0" = Z5
—| 23
. . = 20
Accessible Route Signage < X
@ | | J— L} " m m <
6" =10 ~| 2E
<| 3
(/2]
o L TR, ,, =
Aty ACCESSIBILITY IDENTIFICATION SIGN TO BE N 7, VZ'RADIUS ~
0.18"-0.22" o ‘ ~ " CENTERED AT THE INTERIOR END OF PARKING - SIGN AREA = 70 5Q. IN.. MIN. BLUE o
© © 4 17" MIN, SPACE PER CBC 11B-502.6 BACKGROUND <
TOP DIANETER OF | R (24" RECOMMENDED) o o ( INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
045"-047 Lo © o 14949 VARIES y = ACCESSIBILITY
%o
(E)&g?EODé/;METER OF \f\ ~ ﬁg s ~) CROVES = PARKIN 3" HIGH LETTERING MIN., TYP.
I-0. | — = ONLY WHITE LETTERING
© © © UNAUTHORIZED VEHICLES PARKED IN o -
DESIGNATED ACCESSIBLE SPACES E— ) e WHEEL STOP VAN = "VAN ACCESSIBLE" SIGN e e
gE(C:)I/\llgNH(E)IFGEI(?MTE()ERA?II\\IADAB%ETTT%CI\/TADIBGEl\\l/\gl\glﬁéNG oA NOT DISPLAYING DISTINGUISHING =~ LETTERING ACCESS | BLUE PAINTED ACCESSIBLE A S m—
o | (6) T:,;.”fﬂ"’.‘tg.‘.j Dome Spacing PLACARDS OR SPECIAL LICENSE onsSien AISLE BORDERLINE PER CBC MINIMUM FINE- SIGN AT EACH ACCESSIBLE
DOME SIZE AND SPACING. TRUNCATED DMES SHALL HAVE A - . PLATES ISSUED FOR PERSONS WITH MINIMUM OF = / 11B-502.3.3 FINE $250 PARKING STALL
DIAMETER OF 0.9 INCH (23 MM) AT THE BOTTOM, A DIAMETER OF L DISABILITIES WILL BE TOWED AWAY AT 1" IN HEIGHT = STRIPES AT 36" MAX O.C. NOTE:
0.4 INCH (10MM) AT TOP, A HEIGHT OF 0.2 INCH (5 MM) AND A | B , > PAINTED IN A COLOR + SIGN SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF A MINIMUM
CENTER-TO-CENTER SPACING OF 235 INCHES (60 ) MEASURED e = THE OWNER'S EXPENSE. © / CONTRASTING WITH THE 0.062" THICK ALUMINUM
ALONG ONE SIDE OF A SQUARE ARRANGEMENT. APPLY AT CURB ks . AISLE SURFACE = + PLACE IN FRONT OF EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING
CUTS WITH SLOPES ETWEEN 5.0 % AND 6.67% AND WHERE NOTED, , ] o TOWED VEHICLES ARG PREFERABLY WHITE OR = STALL WITHIN CLEAR VIEW, BUT NOT TO
14 < o &, BLUE. PER CBC 3 OBSTRUCT PASSAGE FROM PARKING STALL OR
. . . WP g N MAY BE RECLAIMED AT APPROPRIATE A , y >, 11B-50233 ANY WALKWAY
@ Truncated Warning Dome Size & Spacing - INFORMATION MIN. 12" HIGH 7 9-0"MINY8-01/8"MN7T  9-0"MIN. .7 FINISH GRADE +  PERCBC 11B-502.6.3 LOCATION. SIGNS MAY ALSO .
=T R AR roe OR BY TELEPHONING MUST BE LETTERS PER CBC /W vt Mxerior
: : INSERTAGDRESS] = INCLUDED ON 1850733 INTERIOR END OF THE PARKING SPACE. xterior
NOTE: SROOVED BORDER HUST BE ON THE / SIGN INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY
LEVEL SURFACE AT THE TOP OF THE RAVIP (MINIMUM OF . + SIGN SHALL BE 60" MIN. ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE
(INSERT TELEPHONE NUMBER) " STALL EMBLEM WHITE SYMBOL ON A 36" x 36
. ) 1" IN HEIGHT) SLUE BACKGROUND ALIGNED TO THE END OF MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN PER 11B-502.6
} + EXCEPTION: SIGNS LOCATED WITHIN A CIRCULATION PATH SHALL BE A MIN. 80"
GROOVED BORDER DETAL PARKING SPACE LENGTH PER CBC 118-502.3.3 ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE MEASURED TO THE BOTTOM OF A004
THE SIGN.
SCALE As indicated
8 Grooved Border Detail @ Accessible Parking Tow Away Sign @ ADA Parking Space Detail @ Accessible Parking Sign
1/8" = 1'-0 1/2"=1-0 1/8" = 1'-0 12" =10 ) o18/2021 3:92:99 PM




NOTES:

2. WHEN X <20 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 48
INCHES MINIMUM.

3. WHEN XIS 20 TO 25 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL

8

BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM.

MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

/'V 2| . 0" V 2I . 7II V

MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER AN

HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH

OBSTRUCTION

REACH REQUIREMENTS

LIMITS

1/4" = 1'-0"

1. XSHALL BE < =25 INCHES; Z SHALL BE > = X.

&

MEN

Signs
@ 12" = 1l_0ll

G

N4

INTERNATIONAL IDD
SYMBOL

WOMEN'S

@ ADA symbols
1

2" = 1 I_O"

SIGN A" SHALL BE PLACED ON DOORS LEADING TO WOMEN'S PUBLIC FACILITIES. THE
SIGN SHALL BE 1/4 INCH THICK AND 12 INCHES IN DIAMETER.

SIGN 'B' SHALL BE PLACED ON DOOR LEADING TO MEN'S PUBLIC FACILITIES. THE SIGN

SHALL BE 1/4 INCH THICK AND WITH EDGES 12 INCHES LONG.

DOOR SIGNS SHALL BE CENTERED ON THE DOORS AND MOUNTED AT A HEIGHT OF 60

INCHES ABOVE FINISH FLOOR TO THE CENTER LINE.

THEIR BACKGROUND SHALL BE A DISTINCTLY DIFFERENT CONTRASTING COLOR FROM

THE DOOR.

1| - 0"

THE BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE ARCHITECT. WHEN ARCHITECT
WAIVES RIGHT OF COLOR APPROVAL, BACKGROUND COLOR SHALL BE A BLUE WHICH
ID EQUIVALENT TO COLOR #15090 PER FEDERAL STANDARD 595B.

ADA Sign Measurements
11/2" =1'-0"

7

1'-0" 3-7"
11/2"1.D. STD. STL. PIPE MAX. GRAB BAR
RO5" 05" HANDRAIL, RETURN ENDS 10 CLEARANCE NOTES:
Samne PER CODE 11B-505.7.1 (1 WALL - MAX 36" ABOVE STAIR o7
\%} N—t 2 HANDRAIL GRIPPING SURFACES WITH A z QSF?'FNA%? SE?XEJDF:HES; AND B R T ATLRY D
1< EDGE OF WATER CLOSET TANK LID
WHITE TEXT ON A BLUE BOX ID EQUIVALENT TO CIRCULAR CROSS SECTION HAVE AN RALPS o
_ WHEN TANK WATER CLOSET OCCURS.
COLOR #15090 PER FEDERAL STANDARD 5958, i T
T OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF 1-1/4 INCHES 48" MIN
~ INIMUM AND 2 INCHES MAXIMUM ™ HANDRAIL BRACKET PAINTED N ,
BLACK TEXT ON A WHITE CONTRASTING THIS FACILITY N/ B. 28" MIN. CLR. TO EDGE OF BOWL
BACKGROUND - T 17 1 LAG BOLTS PER BRACKET MIN. \ WHEN FLUSH VALVE WATER CLOSET
DOES NOT = K LENGTH AS REQUIRED FOR FULL / \ OCCURS. (28" MIN. CLR. BETWEEN
55 MIL THICK, TEAR RESISTANT PLASTIC FOR PERMIT THE = PENETRATION OF BLOCKING. SEAL = | R LAVATORY TO FURTHEST PROTRUDING
EXTERIOR OUTDOOR USE ™ STORAGE OF \ HOLES W/ ACOUSTICAL SEALANT | LT EDGE OF WATER CLOSET, TYPICAL.)
@ SOUND WALLS : ~ e
4 HOLES EACH @ 316 INCHES HAZARDOUS 0 ) C.48" MIN. WHEN FRONT ENTRY DOOR
2X5 MIN. WOOD BLOCKING BETWEEN {0 \ / OR 60" MINIMUM WHEN SIDE ENTRY
WALL MOUNTED SIGN TO BE 60 INCHES ABOVE @MATERIALS@ — Y5 STUDS @ EA. BRACKET - ° N ;o DOOR
FINISHED FLOOR TO CENTER LINE, AND = < ! ), g L <
MOUNTED AT ALL EXTERIOR ENTRANCES. 7" - WALL CONDITION VARIES — ~_
'|l B 6"
@ Signage, Hazardous Materials not Permitted Handrail Cross Section @ Typical Handrail
3" = 1!_0" 6" — 1'_0" 1 1/2" = 1!_0"
UNIVERSAL PLAN
NOTES: COMPRESSED CARPET 1/4" MAX FIN. FLOOR LEVEL 141/2'DIAMETER GRABBAR ~ ROLLPAPER  TOILET SEAT |
BELOW TRESHOLD W/ PEENED FINISH & 250 HOLDER DISPENSOR
1.1/2" MAXIMUM TOTAL HEIGHT WITH RESHOLD DOOR MOUNTED SIGNAGE LBS. CAPACITY WITHOUT (WHERE OCCURS)
1/4" MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE AT . N \ STOPS
112" MAX.
EDGE SUEHEGHT 3. (@ | \ ) -
2.1:2SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED F . A 20 - |
LEVEL CHANGE IS OVER 14" TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOOR FINISHES W%L 7 - 2 L~
VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE ol (@ > ) N = ]
] \]\ é é MEN — % /
%JA‘LQ"EAX'MUM VERTICAL LEVEL 2 = = WALL MOUNTED BRAILLE SIGNAGE TO = 5 ) 25| \|
| N1 E = BE MOUNTED ON THE LATCH SIDE OF — HERE SE
0 THE DOOR WITH THE SIGN CENTERED )\/ u ol T 2 = ™
- — 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR, VERIFY USE - ~NE L ™S =4
AND LOCATION PER SIGNAGE PLAN. \ en = :
TRESHOLD
- : x &6" MA
= 17" 70 19" TO TOP
> OF TOILET SEAT 1'-5"MIN
=X r ELEVATIONS 7 7
LEVEL CHANGES
@ Threshold / Level Changes @ Door Signage @ Standard Accessory Mounting Heights
6" = 1 I_OII 1 2" = 1 I_Oll 1/2" = 1 I_Oll
N\
N
S | @), O O
-l A O | J\
2-6" |, 7 \ \
X J\ (@ 2
\_//\ 2 =\
CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH <§ S~ el
Lpep WOMEN PROPE?J'E%%?B?JT'YNTSEYTA%@L'ONAL INTERNATIONAL UNISEX
7 ACCESSIBILITY SYSTEM
- “ AT
=l =
= N
, £0 ® o
7 7 B
MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION [9 Qﬁ

o £
W o 5
L
oi 0
ws £
83 %
Lu 1
n.nza g
4S5 £
(O] o

z25< 9
=Sz0925
o:Jg.E

-

58m6%
IEmO‘J:—
oo 2
<USo%
I-u\—<°d.)
I~O3Xc

710E MCGLINCY LANE SUITE 109

ARCHITECT, AlA, LEED GA
CAMPBELL, CA 95121

(408) 315-2125 LIC# 34045

GORDON K WONG
RESIDENTIAL/COMMERCIAL gordonkwong@gwkarchitecs.com
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Pre-application Staff Review

Santa Rosa Self Storage

(April 27, 2021)

Applicant: Gordon Wong, on behalf of GKW Architects

oy T -.....-i R gt FRsreser il -
B e S S T e
_j.--%—r'f*.‘-'ﬂﬁ*ﬂ-# bt 3
) S C

=

Project:

3383 Airway Drive, APN 015-670-041

Parcel size (per GIS): 1.42 acres

General Plan land use designation: Light Industry

Zoning: IL (Light Industrial)

Proposal: Demolition of existing self-storage structure and construction of a new self-storage structure.

The Storage — Personal storage facility (mini-storage) land use is permitted by-right unless the use abuts a residential use. The subject
site is surrounded on all sides by light industrial/commercial uses. The following entitlements and fees, effective January 1, 2021, may
apply and are subject to change:

Concept Design Review - $1,426 (This is optional but HIGHLY recommended)
Neighborhood meeting, $1,103 (This is optional; | don’t have a recommendation)
Design Review ($17,155)

Environmental Review - $1,082 (The project will likely qualify for an exemption to the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA) pursuant to CEQA Guidelines Section 15332 as infill development. | recommend involving a CEQA/environment
consultant to review that as it may require supporting technical studies. Staff will review your analysis which should be included
as part of the application submittal documentation. NOTE: This would not exempt the project from outside agency
requirements. If the project is not exempt from CEQA, additional fees will apply)

Additional questions/comments:

Reconsider the name. There’s a Santa Rosa Self Storage located at 3512 Santa Rosa Avenue.
Will there be a management/caretaker office/unit on site?
Pursuant to Zoning Code Section 20-42.180, a minimum setback of 20 feet.

Pursuant to Coning Code Table 3-4, two parking spaces are required for manager or caretaker unit, one of which must be
covered, and a minimum of five customer parking spaces located adjacent to or close to the manager’s unit.

No bicycle parking is required.

If the project has a deficit in parking, a parking study conducted by a qualified professional could justify the parking reduction,
which could be included in the scope of the Minor Conditional Use Permit.

Call out all proposed materials, colors and fixtures for Concept Design Review.
Provide a conceptual site plan for Concept Design Review.

Provide a project narrative with Concept Design Review and Design Review application submittals.

City of
<7 Santa Rosa

MEMORANDUM
Date: April 20, 2021
To: Susie Murray, Planner
From: Caryn Lozada
Subject: Pre Application Notes for 4/27/21 Pre App meeting

3383 Airway Dr — Santa Rosa Self Storage

Susie-

| was able to do a quick review of the plan submitted. Below are preliminary comments
to provide the applicant. | will not be attending. Please let me know if you have any
questions.

*Water and sewer demand, meter and processing fees will be determined with the
Building Permit review. Provide the square footage of the existing facility so that credits
can be calculated.

*Any existing water or sewer services or stubs to the parcel that may exist that will not
be used for the project, must be abandoned at the main per current City Standards.
(There is an existing 5/8” domestic meter serving this parcel and an existing sewer
lateral)

*All water and sewer onsite shall be private.

*All domestic and irrigation meters will be required to have reduced pressure backflow
per City Standard 876. The residential unit and the storage facility shall have separate
domestic meters per City Standards.

*Any hydrants required onsite shall be private. Maps shall be submitted to SR Water for
any onsite hydrants so that they can be mapped for the Fire Department.

Utilities Department
Phone: (707) 543-4200 * Fax: (707) 543-3936
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ROOF PLAN NOTES ROOF STORM WATER DRAINAGE CALCULATION
1. STATE LAW REQUIRES A FIRE RATING OF CLASS C OR BETTER PER CPC TABLE D 101.1, MAXIMUM RATES OF RAINFALL, 1.5 INCHES PER HOUR, .016 GALLONS
Roof Plan 2. ALL ROOF COVERING MATERIALS SHALL BE CLASS A PER MINUTE PER SQUARE FOOT.
U = 100" 3. ALL GUTTERS & DOWNSPOUT Tl BE GSM. PAINTED
, ' ' , ' 4. INSTALLATION OF ROOFING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION PER CPC TABLE 1103.1
0 50 10 20 40 5. DIMENSIONS TO BE VERIFIED BY CONTRACTOR
SIZE OF DRAIN, LEADER OR PIPE FLOW MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE HORIZONTAL
PROJECTED ROOF AREAS @ 2INHR
ROOF SQUARE FOOTAGE: 31,415 SF OJECTED ROO S@2N
SOLAR ZONE AREA CALCULATION 3 92 GPM 4400 SQUARE FEET
NUMBER OF DRAINS PROVIDED:

REQUIRED SOLAR ZONE AREA = 31,415 X .15 = 4712.25 SF
PROPOSED SOLAR ZONE AREA = 15.06 X 1000 = 15,060 SF 8 X 4400 = 35.200

016 X 35,200 /8 =70.4 <92 = OKAY

Roof Plan, Proposed
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SANTA ROSA
SELF STORAGE

& PAINTED CORRUGATED METAL
- 2.67" x 1/2" corrugated siding
- Steel: maximum allowable stress Grade A(F)
- 26,667 PSI
- Aluminum: maximum allowable stress (FC)
- (FC): 15,000 PSI
- (FT): 20,000 PSI

< 27 1/27 >

4 24” #

2.67"X1/2"

€ ROLLING STORAGE DOOR

¢ WHITE STUCCO FINISH

€ CORRUGATED METAL AVAILABLE PAINT COLORS

Lol
DunA—l;ﬁco;ﬁ Premium Fluoropolymer (PVDF) Coating

%)

ZINCALUME® Plus* Cool Regal White Cool Parchment Cool Sierra Tan
24ga, 22ga & 20ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga
Cool Terra-Cotta Cool Red Cool Colonial Red Cool Old Town Gray

24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga

Cool Zinc Gray Cool Weathered Copper Cool Dark Bronze Cool Matte Black
24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga

24g: 2ga

Cool Marine Green

Cool Hemlock Green

Cool Tahoe Blue Cool Regal Blue
24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga

Premium Finish
(Subject to up-charge)
Vintage coated metal is an
innovative coating process
over a TruZinc® G90 metallic
coated steel §urface producing
Cool Jade Green Cool Leaf Green Cool Forest Green 2 beattifulidurable,
24ga & 2292 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 2202 aged-metaliic finish,
Dura Tech® coatings combine the corrosion protection of a ZINCALUME®
substrate with a highly durable resin formulation and cool pigment technology
to provide excellent color retention and reduces the demand for energy.
foof Premium Fluoropolymer (PVDF) Vintage®
DunATECl_m Pearlescent Coatlng (Subject to up-charge) 24ga

Cool Metallic Silver Cool ZACtique® II Cool Metallic Champagne Cool Metallic Copper
24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga 24ga & 22ga
*Clear acrylic coated Custom colors available by request

€ WOOD GRAIN FLUSH SIDING

*— l Stud

— House wrap

/11— Exterior
sheathing

Nails must
penetrate solid

l/A wood 1%”

Cedar siding
up to 6” wide

1

/

{A) 8" and narrower siding in
normal climatic conditions

€ WROUGHT IRON FENCING
- 7" and 8’ high

€ ANODIZED ALUMINUM STOREFRONT TYPICAL

- Low-Rise storefront
- Tubelite: 4500 Series Storefront Framing
- Profile of 1 3/4” x 4 1/2” for 1/4” to 3/8” glazing

€ SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC PANELS

- Renewable energy

anti-reflective
photon track coating

crystalline

semiconductor S
(usually silicon) \
p-layer \’ ﬁ
back contact \
+ “hole” \r

(positive conductor)

reflective layer

conductors

‘ n-layer

il ]

€ PERSPECTIVE RENDERING

Material Board
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